

No. 17-8151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHERYL A. PILATE
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-6694

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
LAWRENCE P. FOGEL
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
KELLY J. HUGGINS
SUZANNE B. NOTTON
MATTHEW J. SALDAÑA
HEATHER B. SULTANIAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 14, 2018

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. COURTS SHOULD NOT ASSUME BUCKLEW'S EXECUTION WILL GO AS PLANNED	3
II. AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGER TO A METHOD OF EXECUTION NEED NOT PROVE AN AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVE METHOD.....	10
III. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE CON- CLUSION THAT LETHAL GAS WILL SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCE THE RISKS BUCKLEW FACES FROM MISSOURI'S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL.....	13
IV. BUCKLEW MET HIS BURDEN TO DE- FEAT RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING ANY COMPARISON OF LETHAL GAS AND LETHAL INJECTION.....	16
A. Respondents Did Not Dispute That Le- thal Gas Was A Feasible And Readily Available Alternative Method When Moving For Summary Judgment	16
B. An Inmate Challenging His Method Of Execution Need Not Detail The Proto- cols For His Execution	17
V. BUCKLEW'S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUE OF LIMITA- TIONS OR <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED

	Page
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	19
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	18
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	1
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)....	11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	10
<i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018).....	9
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	13
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Fair</i> , 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Johnson v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-2222, 2018 WL 4055908 (8th Cir. Aug. 27, 2018).....	17, 19
<i>La. ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	10
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	1
<i>United Props. Inc. v. Emporium Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 379 F.2d 55 (8th Cir. 1967) ..	16
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	22
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	22
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 12-4209-BP (W.D. Mo. Filed Aug. 1, 2012).....	22
STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.075	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120(4)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 24.....	16
